

Case No. S274147

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID MEINHARDT,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, SUNNYVALE PERSONNEL BOARD,

Respondent,

SUNNYVALE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division One
Court of Appeal Case No. D079451
Dismissing an Appeal of a Judgment Entered in
the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case No. 19CV346911
Hon. Peter Kirwan

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

*Michael Shipley (SBN 233674)
mshipley@kirkland.com
Nathaniel Haas (SBN 324305)
nathaniel.haas@kirkland.com
555 S. Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-8400

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gregg McLean Adam (SBN 203436)
gregg@majlabor.com
235 Montgomery St., Suite 828
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 266-1800

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
David Meinhardt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The City’s “Well-Established” Rule Has Been Applied in Only Three Published Cases over 20 Years.	4
A. <i>City of Calexico</i> and <i>Laraway</i> Misinterpreted an Exception To The Rule Requiring Separate Entry of Judgment; They Did Not Render It Irrelevant.	5
B. <i>City of Calexico</i> , <i>Laraway</i> , and the Court of Appeal’s Decision in this Case Are Inconsistent with Decisions of this Court.	8
II. The City Offers No Statutory Justification For Its “Well- Established” Rule.....	14
A. The City Does Not Explain Section 1094.5(f).....	14
B. Administrative Mandate Cases Should Not Deviate From Every Other Civil Litigation.	16
C. The City’s Plain Language Argument is Circular.	18
III. A Finality-Plus-Separate-Entry Rule in Administrative Mandamus Proceedings Is Good Judicial Policy.....	19
A. The Prevailing Party Benefits.....	20
B. The Losing Party Benefits.....	21
C. Courts Benefit.	22
D. The Court Has Inherent Authority to Fashion the Rule.	25
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....	6, 8, 9, 23
<i>Angelier v. State Board of Pharmacy</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 592.....	17
<i>APRI Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 176.....	9, 12
<i>City of Calexico v. Bergeson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 1.....	14
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109.....	12, 13, 23
<i>Dunn v. Mun. Ct., Eureka Jud. Dist.</i> (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 858	14
<i>Griset v. Fair Pol. Pracs. Comm’n</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688.....	8, 10, 11, 23
<i>Hadley v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 389	20, 23
<i>I. J. Weinrot & Son, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 327	10
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359.....	21
<i>Modica v. Merin</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1072	23

<i>Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916	11, 12
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390	11
<i>Passavanti v. Williams</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1602	9, 23
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710.....	17
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v. State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 965	17
<i>State Dept. of Pub. Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940.....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288 (<i>Sullivan</i>).....	8, 12
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940.....	5
<i>Valero Ref. Co. - California v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> <i>Hearing Bd.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 618.....	14
<i>Van Beurden Insurance Services, Inc. v. Customized Worldwide</i> <i>Weather Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51.....	25
<i>Walker v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 15.....	19
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal. App. 4th 1559.....	7
Other Cases	
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 458.....	23

<i>United States v. F.&M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958).....	24
--	----

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 437	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 577	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 581	11, 12
Code Civ. Proc., § 632	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 664	15, 20, 21
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 1003	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1064	15, 16, 18, 19
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5	1, 2, 25
Code Civ. Proc., § 1109	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 1161	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 1209	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 1230.010	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 3532	17, 18

California Rules

Rules of Court, rule 3.1590.....	17
Rules of Court, rule 8.104	2, 19, 20, 21
Rules of Court, rule 8.108	6

Other Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58	20, 24
--	--------

Other Authorities

Asimow, *California Practice Guide: Administrative Law* (2022 online ed.)..... 17, 24

Currie,

The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute, Part I (1968)
36 U.Chi.L.Rev. 1 23
